

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

JILL and JOSEPH HILE, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

STATE OF MICHIGAN, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 21-cv-829

Hon. Robert J. Jonker

Mag. Sally J. Berens

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF COUNCIL OF ORGANIZATIONS AND OTHERS FOR
EDUCATION ABOUT PAROCHIAID, AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF
MICHIGAN, 482FORWARD, MICHIGAN ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL BOARDS,
MICHIGAN ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL ADMINISTRATORS,
AND PUBLIC FUNDS PUBLIC SCHOOLS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. There is no constitutional right to use public funds for private education.....	3
II. <i>Trinity Lutheran</i> and <i>Espinoza</i> have no effect on Article VIII, § 2 of the Michigan Constitution.	4
III. The purpose of Article VIII, § 2 of the Michigan Constitution is to preserve public funding for public schools, not to discriminate against Catholics.	7
A. Article VIII, § 2 is neutral in its operation.....	8
B. Proposal C was not motivated by anti-Catholic animus.	10
1. Article VIII, § 2 is not a “Blaine Amendment.”	10
2. The historical record demonstrates an intent to preserve public funds for public schools, not to discriminate against Catholics.....	12
C. The 2000 election reauthorizing Article VIII, § 2 purged any taint of animus.	13
IV. Charter schools are irrelevant to Plaintiffs’ free-exercise claims.	15
V. Article VIII, § 2 does not create a political structure that discriminates against religion.	16
CONCLUSION.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	18

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	9,10
<i>Council of Orgs. & Others for Educ. About Parochiaid, Inc. v. Governor</i> , 566 N.W.2d 208 (Mich. 1997)	16
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Department of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020)	4,5,6,7,15
<i>Everson v. Board of Education of Ewing</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	3
<i>Greater Heights Acad. v. Zelman</i> , 522 F.3d 678 (6th Cir. 2008)	16
<i>In re Constitutionality of 1974 PA 242</i> , 228 N.W.2d 772 (Mich. 1975)	7
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	16
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004)	4,10,11
<i>Luetkemeyer v. Kaufmann</i> , 419 U.S. 888 (1974)	3
<i>Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	7,8,9
<i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977)	4
<i>Mueller v. Allen</i> , 463 U.S. 388 (1983)	10
<i>Nampa Classical Acad. v. Goesling</i> , 714 F. Supp. 3d 1079 (D. Idaho 2010)	16
<i>Norwood v. Harrison</i> , 413 U.S. 455 (1973)	3
<i>Pierce v. Soc’y of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	4
<i>Regan v. Taxation With Representation</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983)	4
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981)	14-15
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000)	16
<i>Schuette v. Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action</i> , 572 U.S. 291 (2014)	16
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)	4,5,6,7,10,15

Wisconsin v. Yoder, 406 U.S. 205 (1972)4
Zelman v. Simmons-Harris, 536 U.S. 639 (2002)9

Statutes

Mich. Comp. Laws § 380.501(1)15,16
 Mich. Comp. Laws § 380.504(2)15
 Mich. Const. art. VIII, § 2..... *Passim*

Other Authority

Brief for Historians and Law Scholars as Amici Curiae.....10
 Brief for Legal and Religious Historians as Amici Curiae10
 Editorial, *Public Schools Threatened by Scare Words Campaign*, Detroit Free Press, Oct. 25, 1970.....12
 Editorial, *What a ‘Yes’ Vote on Proposal ‘C’ Does – and Does Not – Mean*, WJBK-TV2, Oct. 28, 197013
 Editorial, *‘Yes’ on Proposal C*, Detroit News, Oct. 18, 1970.....12,13
 J. Scott Slater, Comment, *Florida’s “Blaine Amendment” and Its Effect on Educational Opportunities*, 33 Stetson L. Rev. 581 (2004)14
 Jill Goldenziel, *Blaine’s Name in Vain? State Constitutions, School Choice, and Charitable Choice*, 83 Denv. U. L. Rev 57 (2005)11
 Julie Mack, *10 Things To Know About Michigan’s Private Schools*, MLive, Oct. 2, 2017, <https://goo.gl/2jwx97>9
 K.G. Jan Pillai, *Shrinking Domain of Invidious Intent*, 9 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 525 (2001)14
 Mark Edward DeForrest, *An Overview and Evaluation of State Blaine Amendments: Origins, Scope, and First Amendment Concerns*, 26 Harv. J. L. & Pub. Pol’y 551, 588–89 (2003)11

Sheila O’Brien, *Senator’s Wife Discusses Rewards, Woes of Her Job*,
Lansing State Journal, Dec. 16, 197313

State of Michigan Bureau of Elections, *Initiatives and Referendums Under the Constitution
of the State of Michigan of 1963*, at 5 (2019), <https://goo.gl/3RMzjR>14

Toby J. Heytens, Note, *School Choice and State Constitutions*,
86 Va. L. Rev. 117 (2000)10,14
